and undertook specific activities with the key objective of 
inculcating a culture of human rights and the outcomes were 
increased awareness, reach and visibility. The Commission 
achieved its planned promotion mandate targets for the 
period under review which are summarised4 as:  

•	 Conducted one hundred and ninety-one (191) provincial 
engagements and interventions. 

•	 Hosted twenty-six (26) dialogues.

•	 Empowered human rights champions in one hundred 
and seven (107) communities. 

•	 Hosted forty-one (41) calendar day commemorative 
events.

•	 Implemented the roll out of the Equality Toolkit in one 
hundred and seven (107) interventions and monitored 
the functionality of ninety-nine (99) Equality Courts.

•	 Hosted a virtual edition of the National Schools Moot 
Court Competition, and

•	 Successfully utilised a wide range of media platforms 
and communication tools for advocacy, as appears

[...]

Commission continued with its shift to focus on high level 
strategic engagements with identified state institutions to 
gain insight into their policy and implementation responses 
to human rights norms, standards, and existing needs. 

For the period under review, the Commission conducted 
one hundred and ninety-one (191) interventions to influence 
pro-human rights policies, legislative changes, service 
delivery and create awareness. The high number of 
interventions was attributable to both need and opportunity 
to intervene in the areas of policy, legislation and service

[...]

and empowering a network of community based human 
rights champions across the country16. The Commission 
continued to empower the champions through training 
workshops, information sessions and regular interaction.  
For the period under review, the Commission conducted 
one hundred and seven (107) capacity building workshops 
and training sessions across all nine provinces. 

Champions were trained on basic human rights, the 
powers and functions of the Commission and structures 
that can assist with human rights violations, and their roles

[...]

with race and hate speech featuring amongst 
the highest categories of equality related complaints lodged 
with the Commission. 

Following the development of an Equality Toolkit (the Toolkit) 
in the previous financial year, the Commission undertook 
one hundred and seven (107) initiatives in implementing the 
Toolkit in the period under review. The roll out took the form of 
presentations, information sessions, training workshops, and 
focus groups discussions to create awareness and popularise 
the Toolkit with key stakeholders.